EUR 4.2730 0.2137

USD 4.1012 0.2051

 Receivables and liabilities in foreign currencies Value

effect of
increase in

exchange rate

effect of
decrease in

exchange rate

 in currency 5% 5%

 Receivables and payables in EUR

trade and other receivables 26 086 5 575 (5 575)

borrowings 240 738 51 446 (51 446)

other liabilities 23 507 (5 023) 5 023

borrowings and loans 45 451 (9 713) 9 713

Result   42 285 (42 285)

Receivables and payables in USD

trade receivables 18 093 3 711 (3 711)

trade liabilities 2 255 (463) 463

Result   3 248 (3 248)

Analysis of sensitivity to risk of foreign exchange rates changes 2023

Currency

Exchange
rate as at

31.12.2023
(PLN)

5% exrate
change (PLN)

EUR 4.3480 0.2174

USD 3.9350 0.1968

 Boryszew S.A.
 Financial statements
 FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN 1 JANUARY AND 31 DECEMBER 2024

(amounts expressed in PLN ‘000 unless specified otherwise)

69

 Receivables and liabilities in foreign currencies Value

effect of
increase in

exchange rate

effect of
decrease in

exchange rate

 in currency 5% 5%

Receivables and payables in EUR

trade and other receivables 41 113 8 938 (8 938)

borrowings 210 554 45 774 (45 774)

bonds 266 58 (58)

other liabilities 24 751 (5 381) 5 381

borrowings and loans 49 411 (10 742) 10 742

leasing 9 125 (1 984) 1 984

Result   36 663 (36 663)

Receivables and payables in USD

trade receivables 14 029 2 761 (2 761)

other liabilities 2 278 (448) 448

loans, borrowings, leasing 674 (133) 133

Result   2 180 (2 180)

Capital management

The policy of the Management Board focuses on maintaining a solid capital standing in order to retain the trust of
investors, lenders and the market and ensure future economic growth of the Company. Growth is the absolute priority
for the Management Board and it is for this purpose that the Company first and foremost seeks to allocate funds, thus
building long-term value for shareholders through payment of dividends, acquisitions and new projects.

Net debt to equity ratio
Balance on
31.12.2024

Balance on
31.12.2023

Loan, lease, borrowings debt 566 233 566 886